Target or the Enlarged Group following the completion of the Proposed Acquisition, which shall be the responsibility
of the Directors.

The risk factors in connection with the Proposed Acquisition is set out in Section 2.2 of the Circular. Should any of
the considerations and uncertainties highlighted in the aforementioned risk factors develop into actual event, the
business, financial condition or results of the operations of the Group, the Company, the Target or the Enlarged
Group could be materially adversely affected.

A-48

LETTER FROM ASIAN CORPORATE ADVISORS PTE. LTD. TO THE NON-
INTERESTED DIRECTORS OF KOH BROTHERS ECO ENGINEERING LIMITED

5.7.3. Dilution impact of the Proposed Acquisition to the Independent Shareholders

It is important to note that pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition and issuance of the Consideration Shares, the
shareholdings of existing Shareholders will be affected. In evaluating the dilution impact of the Proposed Transactions
on existing Independent Shareholders, we have considered the following:-

 As at the Latest Practicable Date Upon Completion of the Proposed Acquisition

Direct

Interests
Deemed
Interests

Total
Interests %

Direct
Interests

Deemed
Interests

Total
Interests %

Directors
Mr. Koh Keng Siang - - - 0.0% - - - 0.0%
Mr. Koh Choon Leng - - - 0.0% - - - 0.0%
Mr. Tan Hwa Peng - - - 0.0% - - - 0.0%
Mr. Tan Liang Seng - - - 0.0% - - - 0.0%

Substantial
Shareholders
(other than
Directors)
KBG 155,000,000 - 155,000,000 41.0% 524,145,631 - 524,145,631 70.1%
Mr. Tan Tze Wen 52,942,557 - 52,942,557 14.0% 52,942,557 - 52,942,557 7.1%
Mr. Sunny Ong
Keng Hua 24,800,000 - 24,800,000 6.6% 24,800,000 - 24,800,000 3.3%

Public
Shareholders(2) 145,666,019 38.5% 145,666,019 19.5%

TOTAL 378,408,576 100% 747,554,207

Notes:-

) umber of issued Shares e cluding treasury shares is , ,  as at the Latest Practicable Date.

) Public Shareholders are Shareholders other than KBG, the Vendor, the Directors, the Substantial Shareholders as at the
Latest Practicable Date.

Based on the above illustration, we note that KBG is the single and largest Controlling Shareholder of the Company
as at the Latest Practicable Date, and after the issuance of 369,145,631 Consideration Shares, KBG’ shareholdings
in the Company will increase from approximately 41.0% to approximately 70.1%. Furthermore, we note that the
shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will decrease from 38.5% to approximately 19.5%.